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BACKGROUND

The Grievant, Ms. R.F., was employed for approximately three years as a Youth Specialist at Training School. The Training facility is a medium security residential treatment center for "adjudicated youth".

On October 16, 2002 the Grievant was arrested. On January 16, 2003 she pled guilty to a charge of Obtaining a Controlled Substance with a False Prescription. On January 19, 2003 the Employer learned of the Grievant’s conviction through a notice in the local newspaper. The Grievant was suspended pending investigation and ultimately discharged for violation of Agency Work Rules #7 and #11:

7.  Conviction of criminal charges (felony or misdemeanor). Failure to notify the Office of Human Resources (OHR) in writing of criminal convictions (felony or misdemeanor) and/or pending felony charges and failure to promptly give OHR written notice of the disposition of those charges.

11.  Relating to the public in a manner which arouses justifiable criticism of the employee, the agency or the state.

The Union grieved on the grounds that the discharge was not for just cause and the present arbitration resulted.

 

DISCUSSION

The essential facts here are not in dispute. The Grievant was convicted of a misdemeanor, which is a violation of Work Rule 7. And, clearly, an employee convicted of a crime "arouses justifiable criticism of the employee, the agency or the state," which is a violation of Work Rule 11. The Union’s position is that, considering all the circumstances, the penalty of dismissal is improper.

The Union makes three arguments in support of this view. It argues that the Agency was aware of the Grievant’s problem with controlled substances. It argues that the Grievant did report her conviction within a reasonable time. And it argues that there has been disparate treatment. I will treat these in order.

The Agency was aware of the Grievant's problem with controlled substances.

It appears the Agency was aware the Grievant had a drug problem. Although the date is unclear, the Grievant did formally disclose her problem to the Agency. The Grievant told the Agency she was "taking all of the appropriate steps to recovery".

In the Union’s view, since the Agency has a policy permitting an employee to voluntarily disclose a problem with substance abuse, and since the Grievant did make such a disclosure, it would be improper for the Agency to use the nexus between her drug conviction and her employment as a reason for discipline. The language of the relevant provision is this:

1. Reporting.  An employee who voluntarily discloses to the Employer a problem with controlled substances or alcohol shall not be disciplined for such disclosure if, and only if, the problem is disclosed before the occurrence ... (Art. 23, Sec. K, p. 174).

The difficulty with this argument is that the Agency did not discipline the Grievant for her disclosure; it disciplined her for her conviction. The nexus issue is more subtle and will be discussed below.

The Grievant did report her conviction within a reasonable time.

The Grievant’s conviction took place on January 16, 2003. The Agency acknowledges receiving a letter from the Grievant disclosing her conviction dated January 24th.  The Grievant argues that during the intervening days she was not permitted to contact anyone at the workplace except her Union Steward; there was a delay in interoffice mail between January 24th and January 27th; there was delay in contacting her probation officer to set up her work release; and, in any event, the Agency had her notification prior to the date of her dismissal.

The Agency argues that the Grievant only contacted it with notification of her conviction after she received notice of her suspension.

it is the Agency’s contention that if it weren’t for the January 22, 2003 notice of paid suspension pending the outcome of an investigation into violations of Agency Work Rules #7 and #11 (J-8) the Grievant would never have disclosed her conviction (post-hearing brief, p. 7).

The Agency may be right, but we will never know. The fact is the Grievant did report her conviction in a letter dated January 24. Whether she reported "promptly" under the CBA takes us to the next argument.

There has been disparate treatment.

Ms. C.S., another Youth Specialist at the Training School, was also convicted of a misdemeanor. In her case it was Retail Fraud. Ms. C.S. also had no previous discipline and also failed to disclose her conviction until several days later. According to Joint Exhibit 20, Ms. C.S. was charged with violating Rule #11 (Relating to the public in a manner which arouses justifiable criticism of the employee, the agency or the state) and not Rule #7 (Conviction of criminal charges). Her penalty was a written reprimand.

The Agency draws several distinctions between the two cases. Quoting from the Agency’s post-hearing brief:

Ms. C.S. was arrested and convicted of retail fraud, shoplifting. Her conviction never appeared in the newspaper, and she disclosed her conviction to management. Following investigation into Ms. C.S.’s disclosure, she was issued a written reprimand for her violation of Work Rule #7 [sic]. It was concluded that Ms. C.S. violated Agency Work Rule #7, however, her conviction was less severe in impact, and thus warranted a discipline less than dismissal. While she did act in an illegal manner, the issue of controlled substances is much more significant in relation to the problems of youth at the training school. Based on the entirety of the Ms. C.S. situation, a written reprimand was appropriate. The Agency has to be able to determine discipline in each case on its own merits. As such, we’re sure the Union would agree a cookie cutter recipe for discipline would be arbitrary and capricious.

The distinction between the two cases, then, has two elements. One is the appearance in the newspaper of the Grievant’s conviction. The other is the nature of the offense. I accept that the publication of the Grievant’s conviction is a distinguishing feature of her case. I note, however, that the notice in question consists of 33 words of tiny type at the bottom of a column under a section headed "Other Offenses". There is nothing in the notice identifying the Grievant as an employee of the Agency. It gives only her name, age, date of birth, offense and sentence. I also note that the appearance of the conviction in the paper is what the Agency uses to support the Grievant’s Rule 11 charge. Ms. C.S.’s conviction, on the other hand, did not appear in the paper. Yet Ms. C.S. was not charged with violating Rule #7 (Criminal conviction) - which she clearly violated - but with Rule #11 only.

As to the nature of the offense, I frankly find the Agency’s position puzzling. Both the Grievant and Ms. C.S. were caught trying to steal something. The Grievant was caught trying to steal a drug to which the Agency knew or had reason to know she was addicted. Ms. C.S. was caught trying to steal retail goods. It seems to me, if the issue is "serv[ing] as a role model for these troubled youth, responsible not only for their well being, but for their moral and ethical maturation as well," as the Agency’s brief says it is, then there is no meaningful difference between the two cases.

In fact, if the Agency recognizes thug addiction as a disease, which the policy of self disclosure would appear to support, then arguably a person who steals a drug because she is addicted to it is less culpable than someone who steals with some other motive.

The Agency argues, "the issue of controlled substances is much more significant in relation to the problems of youth at the training school". This is the idea of nexus with the work. The Agency points out that dispensing medications is one of the duties of a Youth Specialist. An employee who cannot be trusted with drugs cannot be trusted to be a Youth Specialist. And, the argument goes, the nature of the Grievant’s conviction demonstrates that she cannot be trusted with drugs.

The Union argues that for purposes of Rule #7 "a misdemeanor is a misdemeanor" and I must agree. The drafters of the CBA, the Work Rules and the Agency procedures are sophisticated people. They are capable of extraordinary degrees of thoroughness and detail. The fact that Rule#7 does not distinguish between drug-related offenses and other offenses is compelling evidence that the drafters of that Rule did not intend to make such a distinction. For purposes of Rule #7, then, I find the cases of the Grievant and Ms. C.S. to be similar.

The Agency is not required to treat similar cases identically. It is, however, required to treat similar cases similarly. The written reprimand issued to Ms. C.S. is sufficiently dissimilar to the dismissal issued to the Grievant that the just cause standard has not been met.

Like the Agency, I am concerned about putting the Grievant back to work if she is not, in fact, "taking all of the appropriate steps to recovery". Consequently, I am making her return to work conditional on her passing a drug screen.

AWARD

The grievance is sustained. The Grievant is to be reinstated and made whole for all losses less interim earnings and unemployment compensation. Her dismissal is to be reduced to a written reprimand. Prior to reinstatement, however, the Grievant must pass a comprehensive drug screen. I will retain jurisdiction in the event there are difficulties with the implementation of this award.

 

Barry Goldman
September 29, 2003
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